
 

Board Approved 
Policy 

 

 

Subject:  Comox Strathcona Waste Management Regional Solid Waste Service Financial 
Planning Policy 

Branch: Executive Management Branch 

Category: Financial Services Policy Reference: 1700-00 

 
Purpose:  
To establish a policy that guides the financial planning process and financial decision making for the 
Comox Strathcona waste management service. 
 
Scope 
This policy provides a framework for the development, communication and approval process of the 
Comox Strathcona waste management service financial plan. The policy also guides the overall fiscal 
planning and management of the Comox Strathcona waste management service. 
 
Statement of purpose 
The Comox Strathcona waste management (CSWM) service is a function of the Comox Valley 
Regional District (CVRD). The service is responsible for two regional waste management centres 
that serve Campbell River and the Comox Valley, as well as a range of transfer stations and smaller 
waste-handling and recycling facilities for the electoral areas of the Comox Valley and the Strathcona 
regional districts. 
 
Guiding principles 
The financial plan for the CSWM service: 
 
a) incorporates the guiding principles of the Comox Strathcona solid waste management plan. 

The Regional Solid Waste Management Plan provides the authority for the implementation of 
the regional solid waste financial plan and will contain all of the guiding principles for the 
provision of the service 

b) considers the relevant policies as outlined in the CVRD regional growth strategy, the Comox 
Valley sustainability strategy and electoral area and member municipality official community 
plans 

c) balances resources to meet regional priorities in managing solid waste 
d) provides financial information that enables the board to make informed decisions 
e) follows life cycle costing principles in budgeting for capital reserve contributions, asset 

replacement and asset maintenance costs 
f) builds trust through ongoing respect of the work performed by board members and staff 

 
Policy statement 
1.  Balanced budget 

The financial plan for the service must be balanced with revenues available to cover planned 
expenditures. 
 

2.  Five year plan 
 The financial plan is a five year plan as per section 815(3) of the Local Government Act. 
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3.  Legal obligations 

As a service of a Comox Valley Regional District, the financial plan is prepared in compliance 
with the relevant sections of the Local Government Act. 

 
4.  Strategic and Regulatory Alignment / Compliance 

The BC Ministry of Environment requires regional districts to complete and comply with a 
solid waste management plan. The financial plan reflects the strategic direction and the 
regulatory requirements of the Comox Strathcona Solid Waste Management plan as well as 
the requirements set out by the Environmental Protection Division of the BC Ministry of 
Environment. 

 
5. Timeline and Schedule 

The financial plan is presented to the CSWM board as per the following schedule: 
 

Budget Type Timeline 
Time 
Period 

Content1 

Preliminary (1yr) By December of the 
current budget year 1 year 

 Budget Summary & Details 

 Previous 4 years of comparative 
actual figures 

Proposed (5 year) January/February of 
new budget year 5 years  Budget Summary & Details 

Recommended February/March of 
new budget year 5 years  Budget Summary & Details 

Adopted March of new budget 
year 

5 years  Budget Summary 

 
1 Budget details maybe provided in-camera pursuant to Section 90 of the Community Charter. 

 
The five year financial plan is required to be adopted by March 31st as per section 815(1) of the 
Local Government Act. 

 
6.  Presentation of the Financial Plan 
 

a) The financial plan is provided to the CSWM board in open session. 
b) The five year proposed financial plan includes budget details. See appendix A for a 

sample of the financial plan format. 
c) Financial plan materials include actual audited expenditures for the previous four years 

prior to the year being budgeted. See appendix B for a sample of the financial plan 
format. 

d) The financial plan is presented in a format that enables the board to make informed 
decisions. 

e) This financial planning policy will be presented to the board for information purposes at 
the beginning of each annual financial planning cycle. 

 
7. Public Access – publication of details 

As per 816(1) of the Local Government Act, “a board must undertake a process of public consultation 
regarding the proposed financial plan before it is adopted.”  Financial plans are presented in open  
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session and financial plan summaries are posted on the CVRD website throughout the 
proposed, recommended and adopted stages. 

 
8. Approvals 

This policy recognizes the Comox Strathcona Waste Management board as the governance 
body for the Comox Strathcona waste management service. The approval of the CSWM 
service five year financial plan and any amendments required during the budget year are the 
responsibility of the CSWM board. The CSWM service financial plan is included in the 
CVRD financial plan bylaw that is adopted by the CVRD board prior to March 31st in each 
year. 

 
The CVRD board shall only make changes of an administrative nature, such as a mathematical 
correction, subsequent to any budget approvals by the CSWM board. 
 
Approval History 

Policy adopted: November 3, 2011 

Policy amended:  

 
 
Appendix A – Sample of budget report with proposed budget details 
Appendix B – Sample of previous four years of comparative actual figures 
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Budget Departmental by Class

From Category : 391 To Category : 391 Budget Detail : Proposed Budget

Account Code   : 0?-?-???-??? To : 0?-?-???-??? Year : 2012

2011 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Actual Value Budget Value Proposed

Budget
Financial Plan Financial Plan Financial Plan Financial Plan

Account Code Account Description

1 --> GENERAL REVENUE FUND - CVRD

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

GRANT PROV GOVT COND01-1-391-016 4,845 0 0 0 0 04,844

COND TSFRS - LOCAL GOVT OTHER01-1-391-022 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,5004,500

RETAIL SALES01-1-391-080 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,00046,615

TIPPING FEES01-1-391-117 4,435,000 5,860,500 6,504,300 7,159,700 7,826,700 7,902,1002,621,623

RECOVERIES - SCRAP01-1-391-132 50,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,00064,518

RECOVERIES OTHER01-1-391-133 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,0002,023

RECOVERIES-OTHER FUNCTIONS01-1-391-135 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,0006,000

SURPLUS PRIOR YEAR01-1-391-150 2,474,396 60,000 0 0 0 02,474,396

FUNDS ALLOCATED FROM PRIOR YEAR01-1-391-151 0 0 0 0 505,184 00

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 5,224,521 6,986,741 5,978,000 6,561,800 7,217,200 8,389,384 7,959,600

OPERATING REVENUE Total 5,224,521 6,986,741 5,978,000 6,561,800 7,217,200 8,389,384 7,959,600

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

SUPPORT SERVICES01-2-391-200 137,233 139,979 142,722 145,468 148,211 150,957137,233

GRANT - OPERATIONAL01-2-391-210 0 154,000 154,000 154,000 154,000 154,0000

GRANTS - COND LOCAL AGENCIES01-2-391-214 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,0003,216

MUNICIPAL CONTRACT01-2-391-216 119,560 148,960 148,960 148,960 148,960 148,96028,947

SALARIES & WAGES01-2-391-220 1,026,739 1,075,186 1,104,912 1,125,325 1,147,832 1,170,338497,786

DIRECTORS REMUNERATION01-2-391-221 29,350 29,350 29,350 29,350 29,350 29,35017,346

BENEFITS01-2-391-225 255,937 268,273 275,663 280,738 285,358 289,978102,983

WCB01-2-391-238 12,318 12,888 13,233 13,470 13,716 14,0485,914

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS01-2-391-245 0 0 0 0 0 0171

BANK CHARGES01-2-391-246 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,0006,862

CASH OVERAGE/SHORTAGE01-2-391-251 0 0 0 0 0 0210

CLOTHING/LAUNDERING01-2-391-257 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,1001,792

CONTRACTS - OPERATING01-2-391-262 1,700,000 2,060,660 1,900,903 1,900,903 1,900,903 1,900,9031,007,006

DELIVERIES/TRANSPORTATION01-2-391-266 8,100 8,100 8,100 8,100 8,100 8,1004,359

FREON REMOVAL01-2-391-270 20,250 20,250 20,250 20,250 20,250 20,2508,764

PERMITS/LICENSES01-2-391-275 600 600 600 600 600 600663

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES01-2-391-281 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,00014,670

MEETING EXPENSE01-2-391-284 10,600 10,600 10,600 10,600 10,600 10,6005,760

OFFICE EXPENSES01-2-391-293 12,000 11,500 11,500 11,500 11,500 11,5004,986

RECYCLING INITIATIVES01-2-391-303 309,500 250,400 159,500 159,500 159,500 159,50017,566

SAFETY EQUIPMENT01-2-391-305 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,0001,895

SIGNS01-2-391-311 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,0001,514

TELEPHONE & ALARM LINES01-2-391-314 12,047 12,289 12,526 12,768 13,011 13,0116,354

TRAINING/DEVELOPMENT & CONFERENCES01-2-391-319 14,825 14,775 14,775 14,775 14,775 14,7751,764

TRAVEL01-2-391-320 40,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,00018,082
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Budget Departmental by Class

From Category : 391 To Category : 391 Budget Detail : Proposed Budget

Account Code   : 0?-?-???-??? To : 0?-?-???-??? Year : 2012

2011 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Actual Value Budget Value Proposed

Budget
Financial Plan Financial Plan Financial Plan Financial Plan

Account Code Account Description

MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE01-2-391-330 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,00040,884

ADVERTISING01-2-391-335 125,000 138,000 138,000 138,000 138,000 138,00092,301

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS01-2-391-340 5,920 5,870 5,870 5,870 5,870 5,8705,382

LIBRARY/PUBLICATIONS01-2-391-347 500 500 500 500 500 5000

PUBLIC RELATIONS01-2-391-353 4,000 2,812 2,812 2,812 2,812 2,812803

EDUCATION PROGRAMS - PUBLIC01-2-391-354 56,000 56,000 56,000 56,000 56,000 56,0003,628

ENGINEERING FEES01-2-391-366 627,547 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000224,560

INSURANCE LIABILITY01-2-391-369 10,789 11,005 11,220 11,437 11,652 15,4996,577

INSURANCE PROPERTY01-2-391-372 3,000 3,060 3,120 3,180 3,240 3,3002,435

LEGAL FEES01-2-391-381 10,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,0003,244

OTHER PROF FEES01-2-391-387 134,687 54,000 44,000 54,000 54,000 54,000138,456

CONTRACTED SVCS BLDG/LAND MTCE01-2-391-400 42,800 42,800 42,800 20,500 20,500 20,5008,380

BLDG REPAIRS & MTCE01-2-391-403 32,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,00029,101

HEATING01-2-391-406 1,200 0 0 0 0 0291

HYDRO01-2-391-409 9,000 9,901 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,8004,497

JANITORIAL/CLEANING SUPPLIES01-2-391-412 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,0003,362

LANDFILL COVER01-2-391-416 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,0000

RENTAL/LEASE BUILDINGS01-2-391-421 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,5001,486

WATER01-2-391-430 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,4001,014

CONTRACT SVCS EQUIP/MACH01-2-391-438 173,500 173,500 173,500 173,500 173,500 173,500117,297

FUEL & LUBRICANTS - EQUIP/MACH01-2-391-441 101,000 102,300 102,300 102,300 102,300 102,30069,794

RENTAL/LEASES - MACH/EQUIP01-2-391-444 130,143 104,371 104,371 104,371 104,371 104,37156,777

REPAIRS/MTCE - MACH/EQUIP01-2-391-447 81,000 90,220 90,220 90,220 90,220 90,22027,151

FUEL & LUBRICANTS - VEHICLES01-2-391-458 9,000 7,850 7,850 7,850 7,850 7,8505,158

INSURANCE/LICENSE - VEHICLE01-2-391-461 8,032 8,193 8,354 8,514 8,676 8,6767,056

REPAIRS & MTCE - VEHICLE01-2-391-464 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,1002,301

MINOR CAPITAL01-2-391-468 45,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,0006,207

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL01-2-391-480 1,138,500 324,707 1,127,388 1,579,291 2,384,618 00

RESERVE CONTR - CAPITAL WORKS/MACH/EQUIP01-2-391-485 390,964 0 0 0 0 1,799,8290

TRANSFER OTHER FUNCTIONS01-2-391-495 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,00035,000

DEBT CHARGES-PRINCIPAL01-2-391-505 0 0 0 0 110,062 230,9560

DEBT CHARGES-INTEREST01-2-391-506 0 0 0 186,646 412,646 412,6460

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 2,788,987 6,986,741 5,978,000 6,561,800 7,217,200 8,389,384 7,959,600

OPERATING EXPENSES Total 2,788,987 6,986,741 5,978,000 6,561,800 7,217,200 8,389,384 7,959,600

OPERATING Surplus/(Deficit) 2,435,535 0 0 0 0 0 0

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

RECOVERIES - OTHER01-5-391-133 0 0 0 0 0 01,200

LONG TERM DEBT PROCEEDS01-5-391-142 0 0 0 3,277,439 3,600,000 00

TRANSFER FR RESERVE01-5-391-145 650,000 6,735,293 5,807,612 375,709 72,982 00

TRANSFER FR OPERATING FUND01-5-391-148 1,138,500 324,707 1,127,388 1,579,291 2,384,618 00
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Budget Departmental by Class

From Category : 391 To Category : 391 Budget Detail : Proposed Budget

Account Code   : 0?-?-???-??? To : 0?-?-???-??? Year : 2012

2011 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Actual Value Budget Value Proposed

Budget
Financial Plan Financial Plan Financial Plan Financial Plan

Account Code Account Description

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 1,200 1,788,500 7,060,000 6,935,000 5,232,439 6,057,600 0

CAPITAL REVENUE SOURCES Total 1,200 1,788,500 7,060,000 6,935,000 5,232,439 6,057,600 0

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

LAND IMPROVEMENTS01-6-391-470 30,000 3,665,000 6,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 00

BUILDING01-6-391-471 0 50,000 0 0 0 00

IT INFRASTRUCTURE01-6-391-473 55,000 0 0 0 0 00

SOLID WASTE INFRASTRUCTURE01-6-391-474 1,645,000 3,300,000 300,000 0 0 0822,910

MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT01-6-391-475 58,500 45,000 600,000 30,000 0 00

VEHICLES01-6-391-478 0 0 35,000 150,000 0 00

MFA ISSUE EXPENSE/DRF DEPOSITS01-6-391-498 0 0 0 52,439 57,600 00

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 822,910 1,788,500 7,060,000 6,935,000 5,232,439 6,057,600 0

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES Total 822,910 1,788,500 7,060,000 6,935,000 5,232,439 6,057,600 0

CAPITAL Surplus/(Deficit) (821,710) 0 0 0 0 0 0

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - CVRD Total 1,613,824 0 0 0 0 0 0

Report Total  --> 1,613,824 0 0 0 0 0 0
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2012 Proposed Budget

Account Code Account Name
ID Description Status Quantity Rate Burden % Amount

1 --> GENERAL REVENUE FUND - CVRD

1 --> OPERATING REVENUE

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

01-1-391-022 COND TSFRS - LOCAL GOVT OTHER

6393 Portion of CIWMC contract tsfr from SRD #374 A 1.00 -4500.00 0.0000 -4,500

Total : COND TSFRS - LOCAL GOVT OTHER -4,500

01-1-391-080 RETAIL SALES

6552 Composters A 1.00 -10000.00 0.0000 -10,000

Total : RETAIL SALES -10,000

01-1-391-117 TIPPING FEES

2418 Cortes Island - fridges/cars A 1.00 -500.00 0.0000 -500

2418 General tipping fees at CR and CV Waste Mgmt A 1.00 -5800000.00 0.0000 -5,800,000
centres - calculated on 2010 revenues less 10%
decrease in 2011, plus 20% increase in fees

2418 Clean Fill - Comox Valley & Campbell River A 15000.00 -4.00 0.0000 -60,000

Total : TIPPING FEES -5,860,500

01-1-391-132 RECOVERIES - SCRAP

208 Scrap metal recoveries - CVWMC A 1.00 -35000.00 0.0000 -35,000

Total : RECOVERIES - SCRAP -35,000

01-1-391-133 RECOVERIES OTHER

6089 Hazco phone recoveries A 1.00 -2000.00 0.0000 -2,000

Total : RECOVERIES OTHER -2,000

01-1-391-135 RECOVERIES-OTHER FUNCTIONS

6715 Recovery from Royston - Transfer of time Manager A 1.00 -2000.00 0.0000 -2,000
of solid waste/branch assistant. Tsfr fr
function #366

6715 Recovery from Hornby Island Refuse -  Transfer of A 1.00 -2000.00 0.0000 -2,000
time Manager of solid waste/branch assistant.
Tsfr fr function #360

6715 Recovery from Denman Island Refuse -  Transfer of A 1.00 -2000.00 0.0000 -2,000
time Manager of solid waste/branch assistant.
Tsfr fr function #360

Total : RECOVERIES-OTHER FUNCTIONS -6,000

01-1-391-150 SURPLUS PRIOR YEAR
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Comox Valley Regional District

2012 Proposed Budget

Account Code Account Name
ID Description Status Quantity Rate Burden % Amount

216 Surplus (recycling initiatives) A 1.00 -60000.00 0.0000 -60,000

Total : SURPLUS PRIOR YEAR -60,000

01-1-391-151 FUNDS ALLOCATED FROM PRIOR YEAR

7066 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

Total : FUNDS ALLOCATED FROM PRIOR YEAR 0
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Comox Valley Regional District

2012 Proposed Budget

Account Code Account Name
ID Description Status Quantity Rate Burden % Amount

2 --> OPERATING EXPENSES

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

01-2-391-200 SUPPORT SERVICES

977 Support svcs A 1.00 59260.98 0.0000 59,261

977 IS Support svcs A 1.00 31140.60 0.0000 31,141

977 HR Support svcs A 1.00 33482.52 0.0000 33,483

977 Rent A 1.00 16093.56 0.0000 16,094

Total : SUPPORT SERVICES 139,978

01-2-391-210 GRANT - OPERATIONAL

7116 Host community road maintenance grant - Village A 1.00 103000.00 0.0000 103,000
of Cumberland (per board motion May 12/11)

7117 Host community road maintenance grant - City of A 1.00 51000.00 0.0000 51,000
Campbell River (per board motion May 12/11)

Total : GRANT - OPERATIONAL 154,000

01-2-391-214 GRANTS - COND LOCAL AGENCIES

978 Refund 50% tipping fees to Salvation Army - CV A 1.00 4500.00 0.0000 4,500

978 Refund 50% tipping fees to Salvation Army -  CR A 1.00 4500.00 0.0000 4,500

978 Allowance for refund tipping fees to other A 1.00 3000.00 0.0000 3,000
approved entities

Total : GRANTS - COND LOCAL AGENCIES 12,000

01-2-391-216 MUNICIPAL CONTRACT

982 Service MMDD sites A 12.00 500.00 0.0000 6,000

982 Process Recyclables A 12.00 1600.00 0.0000 19,200

982 Transfer Station operation A 12.00 3000.00 0.0000 36,000

982 Utility charge A 12.00 25.00 0.0000 300

982 Administration fee levied by Village A 12.00 485.00 0.0000 5,820

982 Allowance for extra work A 1.00 17140.00 0.0000 17,140

983 Contract with Village of Tahsis for operation of A 1.00 5250.00 0.0000 5,250
landfill

983 Contract with Village of Tahsis for operation of A 1.00 9500.00 0.0000 9,500
recylcing

983 Allowance as needed A 1.00 2500.00 0.0000 2,500

983 Ditch maintenance A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000

983 Clean up and additional cover material A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000
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Account Code Account Name
ID Description Status Quantity Rate Burden % Amount

984  Contract with Village of  Zeballos for operation A 1.00 5250.00 0.0000 5,250
of landfill

984 Contract with Village of Zeballos for operation A 1.00 9500.00 0.0000 9,500
of recycling

984 Allowance as needed A 1.00 2500.00 0.0000 2,500

984 Ditch maintenance A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000

984 Clean up and additional cover material A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

Total : MUNICIPAL CONTRACT 148,960

01-2-391-220 SALARIES & WAGES

986 Landfill Operators-5 positions @ 2080 hrs A 10400.00 27.44 0.0000 285,376

986 Casuals - Operator 1 A 4160.00 24.70 0.1600 119,192

986 Allowance for OT/Stat pay A 1.00 25000.00 0.0000 25,000

986 Landfill Operator I A 2080.00 24.70 0.0000 51,376

986 vac/sck accrual as per PSAB requirements A 1.00 23960.00 0.0000 23,960

986 Landfill Attendant 1 position A 2080.00 26.27 0.0000 54,642

986 Sr. Landfill Operator A 2080.00 30.49 0.0000 63,419

5000 Management Salaries A 1.00 62511.00 0.0000 62,511

985 Web Technician A 42643.00 0.40 0.0000 17,057

985 Accrual A 1.00 682.00 0.0000 682

987 Accrual allowance A 1.00 5633.00 0.0000 5,633

987 Branch Assistant - CSB & PAIS A 1.60 44954.00 0.0000 71,926

987 Admin. support A 0.22 46911.00 0.0000 10,320

987 Engineering analyst A 0.95 61662.00 0.0000 58,579

2750 Management Salaries A 225512.00 1.00 0.0000 225,512

Total : SALARIES & WAGES 1,075,186

01-2-391-221 DIRECTORS REMUNERATION

7045 Regional Solid Waste (Board) A 10.00 2750.00 0.0000 27,500

7045 Chair A 10.00 75.00 0.0000 750

7045 Travel as per Bylaw A 55.00 20.00 0.0000 1,100

Total : DIRECTORS REMUNERATION 29,350

01-2-391-225 BENEFITS

989 Benefits CVWMC A 685476.00 0.26 0.0000 178,224

990 Benefits - CUPE Staff A 164198.00 0.26 0.0000 42,691
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Account Code Account Name
ID Description Status Quantity Rate Burden % Amount

2751 Management Staff A 225512.00 0.21 0.0000 47,358

Total : BENEFITS 268,273

01-2-391-238 WCB

994 WCB premiums A 685477.00 0.01 0.0000 7,952

2412 Global A 164198.00 0.01 0.0000 1,905

2412 Contractors WCB A 416.00 1.00 0.0000 416

2752 Management Staff A 225512.00 0.01 0.0000 2,616

Total : WCB 12,888

01-2-391-246 BANK CHARGES

2612 CVWMC Visa/MasterCard/Interac Charges A 1.00 7000.00 0.0000 7,000

2613 CRWMC Visa/MasterCard/Interac Charges A 1.00 6000.00 0.0000 6,000

4854 Visa/MasterCard/Interact Charges (account A 1.00 14000.00 0.0000 14,000
payments made through head office POS)

Total : BANK CHARGES 27,000

01-2-391-257 CLOTHING/LAUNDERING

995 Safety boots A 1.00 800.00 0.0000 800

995 Coveralls A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

995 Gloves A 1.00 100.00 0.0000 100

995 Rain grear A 1.00 200.00 0.0000 200

995 allowance A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

Total : CLOTHING/LAUNDERING 2,100

01-2-391-262 CONTRACTS - OPERATING

7032 Bird control and spotter CVWMC (contract) A 1.00 50000.00 0.0000 50,000

996 CR wmc - Operating contract with Berry & Vale- A 1.00 683207.00 0.0000 683,207
expires March 2014 (includes fuel surcharge)

996 Allowance for contract adjustments and misc work A 12.00 3000.00 0.0000 36,000
on site

996 Bird control const. and operations oversight A 1.00 50000.00 0.0000 50,000
CRWMC (contract)

6554 Transport SW to CRWMC  (budget at 2011 level) A 1.00 30000.00 0.0000 30,000

999 Cortes Isl wmc - 3rd year contract price (expired A 1.00 75459.35 0.0000 75,459
Oct 31/09 - renewal as per contract for 2 year
extension)

999 Cortes Isl wmc - allowance for summer hours 3 hrs A 16.00 239.80 0.0000 3,837
per week/16 weeks
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Account Code Account Name
ID Description Status Quantity Rate Burden % Amount

1001 Regional - Multi-material drop-off depot system A 1.00 432000.00 0.0000 432,000
contract.  (16 single commodity sites/18
multi-commodity site Campbell River/Comox
Valley/Quadra/Sayward Valley).  contract expires

1001 Provision for the addition of a recycling depot A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000
in Union Bay

1001 Trucking: CR to CV A 1.00 311757.00 0.0000 311,757

1001 Organic diversion (interim) A 1.00 200000.00 0.0000 200,000

1001 Bird control at waste management centres A 1.00 20000.00 0.0000 20,000

4695 3Rs Education contractors A 2.00 30000.00 0.0000 60,000

4695 ICI Business Outreach contracts A 2.00 8000.00 0.0000 16,000

4695 Survey on 3Rs effectiveness A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

4696 CV Compost Site Educator Contract A 1.00 35000.00 0.0000 35,000

4696 CR Compost Site Educator Contract A 1.00 35000.00 0.0000 35,000

4696 Event speakers A 6.00 400.00 0.0000 2,400

4696 allowance A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

Total : CONTRACTS - OPERATING 2,060,660

01-2-391-266 DELIVERIES/TRANSPORTATION

1008 FAS Courier svcs CVWMC 12 x 440+4% A 1.00 5500.00 0.0000 5,500

1008 General freight & deliveries A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2713 Transportation and Deliveries CR Waste Mgmt A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300
Centre

1009 Delivery Charges Cortes Island Waste Mgmt Centre A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

1010 Allocation for freight, courier and A 1.00 800.00 0.0000 800
deliveries

4698 General deliveries compost education A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

Total : DELIVERIES/TRANSPORTATION 8,100

01-2-391-270 FREON REMOVAL

2399 Comox Valley waste management centre A 600.00 15.00 0.0000 9,000

2399 Campbell River waste management centre A 450.00 15.00 0.0000 6,750

2399 Cortes Island waste management centre A 200.00 15.00 0.0000 3,000

2399 Gold River waste management centre A 100.00 15.00 0.0000 1,500

Total : FREON REMOVAL 20,250

01-2-391-275 PERMITS/LICENSES

2928 DRIVERS LICENSE MEDICALS A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300
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2928 TWO WAY RADIO LICENSE FEES A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300

Total : PERMITS/LICENSES 600

01-2-391-281 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

1013 MISCELLANEOUS CONSUMABLE MATERIALS AND  SHOP A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000
SUPPLIES

1013 HAND AND POWER TOOLS A 1.00 2500.00 0.0000 2,500

1014 SHRINK WRAP, BALER TWINE, BAGS ETC. A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000
INCLMISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES FOR RECYCLING
OPERATIONS

1014 ALLOCATION FOR SMALL HAND AND POWER TOOL A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

4699 3Rs and waste audit program supplies - special A 1.00 3000.00 0.0000 3,000
events

4700 Compost program supplies A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

Total : MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 23,000

01-2-391-284 MEETING EXPENSE

4733 Regional solid waste A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000

4734 Recycling programs - 3R's education A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300

4735 Education programs - compost education A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300

Total : MEETING EXPENSE 10,600

01-2-391-293 OFFICE EXPENSES

1018 CV Waste Mgmt Centre stationery & supplies A 1.00 900.00 0.0000 900

1018 Weighscale tickets A 3.00 1200.00 0.0000 3,600

1018 Printer Toner, Computer Cleaning Service A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

1018 Misc computer add ons A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2615 CR Waste Mgmt Centre - Tipping Fee Invoice Forms A 1.00 1600.00 0.0000 1,600

2615 Computer Cleaning Service A 4.00 50.00 0.0000 200

2615 Misc computer add ons A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2615 allowance A 1.00 1700.00 0.0000 1,700

1019 RSW General Office Supplies A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

Total : OFFICE EXPENSES 11,500

01-2-391-303 RECYCLING INITIATIVES

6966 CVWMC tires A 1.00 1500.00 0.0000 1,500

6965 CRWMC tires A 1.00 1500.00 0.0000 1,500
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6963 GRWMC tires A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300

6964 CIWMC tires A 1.00 600.00 0.0000 600

1022 West coast vancouver island (kyuquot area) - A 1.00 1500.00 0.0000 1,500
recycling expenses

1022 Hazardous waste program A 1.00 215000.00 0.0000 215,000

1022 Battery/Haz Waste Recycling A 1.00 30000.00 0.0000 30,000

Total : RECYCLING INITIATIVES 250,400

01-2-391-305 SAFETY EQUIPMENT

2714 Fire Extinguisher Maintenance A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2714 Allowance for additional safety A 1.00 2500.00 0.0000 2,500
supplies/equipment

Total : SAFETY EQUIPMENT 3,000

01-2-391-311 SIGNS

4739 Allowance A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

4740 Sign program recycling centres A 1.00 4000.00 0.0000 4,000

4741 Sign program compost ed centres A 1.00 3000.00 0.0000 3,000

Total : SIGNS 12,000

01-2-391-314 TELEPHONE & ALARM LINES

1028 336-8083 Telus A 12.00 79.58 0.0000 955

1028 336-8033 Telus A 12.00 79.58 0.0000 955

1028 Alarm Monitoring -  (Nov to Nov contract) A 1.00 364.00 0.0000 364

1028 Alarm Runner A 12.00 26.00 0.0000 312

1028 336-8073 Fax A 12.00 79.59 0.0000 955

1028 218-1027 cell Sr Waste Mgmt Operator A 12.00 53.00 0.0000 636

1028 Shaw Cable - internet (social networking) 50/50 A 12.00 31.21 0.0000 375
split w/compost facility

1028 218-6689 Asst Mgr CV Waste svcs A 12.00 93.67 0.0000 1,124

1028 allowance A 1.00 444.72 0.0000 445

2616 287-8529 Telus charges for modem line A 12.00 79.59 0.0000 955

2616 Alarm Monitoring charges - Prices's Alarms A 4.00 83.23 0.0000 333

2616 Allowance A 1.00 204.00 0.0000 204

2616 334-6475 Asst Mgr Strathcona waste svcs A 12.00 71.42 0.0000 857

1029 935-6329 Telus landline A 12.00 79.59 0.0000 955
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2414 Cell Phone/PDA Mgr Solid Waste A 12.00 106.08 0.0000 1,273

2414 897-8372 Mgr Communications A 12.00 132.67 0.0000 1,592

Total : TELEPHONE & ALARM LINES 12,289

01-2-391-319 TRAINING/DEVELOPMENT & CONFERENCES

992 Allowance for seminars/courses A 1.00 3500.00 0.0000 3,500

992 First Aid Courses A 4.00 150.00 0.0000 600

992 WHMIS Training A 7.00 50.00 0.0000 350

992 Allowance for misc. training A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2415 SWANA PNW Symposium A 2.00 500.00 0.0000 1,000

2415 CWMA A 2.00 250.00 0.0000 500

2415 RCBC A 1.00 325.00 0.0000 325

2415 Allowance for misc training A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2415 Mgmt/leadership development A 3.00 2500.00 0.0000 7,500

Total : TRAINING/DEVELOPMENT & CONFERENCES 14,775

01-2-391-320 TRAVEL

1032 Allowance for travel A 1.00 1400.00 0.0000 1,400

1032 Allowance for meals & accommodation A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

1033 Allowance for travel within regional solid waste A 1.00 2500.00 0.0000 2,500
management area

1033 Allowance for travel to development A 3.00 1500.00 0.0000 4,500
programs/conferences

1033 Board travel A 1.00 16600.00 0.0000 16,600

4929 3R's education travel allowance A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

4928 Compost education travel allowance A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

Total : TRAVEL 30,000

01-2-391-330 MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE

4932 Composters/supplies A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000

Total : MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE 10,000

01-2-391-335 ADVERTISING

1034 RSW print and radio ads A 1.00 40000.00 0.0000 40,000

4707 Recycling program print & radio advertising A 1.00 58000.00 0.0000 58,000

4708 General ads for compost ed. A 1.00 40000.00 0.0000 40,000
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Total : ADVERTISING 138,000

01-2-391-340 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS

4657 SWANA A 3.00 200.00 0.0000 600

4658 Recycling Council of B.C. A 1.00 220.00 0.0000 220

4658 CWMA A 1.00 4500.00 0.0000 4,500

6290 Compost Education - Compost council of Canada A 1.00 550.00 0.0000 550

Total : DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 5,870

01-2-391-347 LIBRARY/PUBLICATIONS

1040 Technical Publications A 1.00 400.00 0.0000 400

1040 Trade Journals Misc A 1.00 100.00 0.0000 100

Total : LIBRARY/PUBLICATIONS 500

01-2-391-353 PUBLIC RELATIONS

1041 Produce and distribute public info flier. This A 1.00 300.00 0.0400 312
production is Cortes Island specific.

3997 Long Service Awards A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

4711 A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

Total : PUBLIC RELATIONS 2,812

01-2-391-354 EDUCATION PROGRAMS - PUBLIC

1043 Production, printing and distributing public A 1.00 50000.00 0.0000 50,000
information material - per Communications Dept
direction

4714 Master composter program A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

4714 High school composting set up A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

4714 Elementary school composting set up A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

Total : EDUCATION PROGRAMS - PUBLIC 56,000

01-2-391-366 ENGINEERING FEES

1045 Engineering - includes gorundwater monitoring A 1.00 175000.00 0.0000 175,000
CR,Tahsis, CV, Zeballos, Gold River

1045 General engineering A 1.00 125000.00 0.0000 125,000

1045 Additional groundwater monitoring per MOE A 1.00 100000.00 0.0000 100,000

Total : ENGINEERING FEES 400,000

01-2-391-369 INSURANCE LIABILITY

3293 Liability Insurance A 1.00 6843.18 0.0000 6,843
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3293 allowance A 1.00 4161.60 0.0000 4,162

Total : INSURANCE LIABILITY 11,005

01-2-391-372 INSURANCE PROPERTY

3294 Total Property Insured Value $2,194,041 A 2194.04 1.14 0.0000 2,506

3294 97 CMI-REC Compactor CVWMC $225,000 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 98 Bobcat Loader 753F Cortes $22,000 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 04 Bobcat model 5600 CVWMC  $50,748 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 Computer & Scale Equip CVWMC  $9,156 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 Shop Bldg 94 & New 2000 Pidgeon Lake - A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0
Building/Contents $350,800

3294 CR Landfill bldg $193,200/contents $5,722 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 Misc mobile/portable equipment $7,700 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 Compost education garden shed $10,732 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 CVWMC  Weigh Scale/office new 345,000/contents A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0
13,733

3294 ADV500C1 Landfill compactor CVWMC $596,250 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 07 Cat 938G II wheel loader (leased) CVWMC A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0
229,000

3294 1991 Caterpillar 518 Trash Compactor $110,000 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 Storage trailer (ATCO) $25,000 A 1.00 0.00 0.0000 0

3294 allowance A 1.00 554.00 0.0000 554

Total : INSURANCE PROPERTY 3,060

01-2-391-381 LEGAL FEES

2417 Legal Fees - Bylaws, etc A 1.00 25000.00 0.0000 25,000

Total : LEGAL FEES 25,000

01-2-391-387 OTHER PROF FEES

2445 Onsite Security Patrols - after hours and A 12.00 2500.00 0.0000 30,000
weekends.

1053 Contract for digital mapping and aerial A 2.00 3500.00 0.0000 7,000
photography

1053 Control/topographic surveys A 2.00 5000.00 0.0000 10,000

1053 Safety consultant re: WCB regulations needs A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000
assessment and implementation planning - 16.67%
of contract

1053 RSW contribution to GIS funding A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000
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Total : OTHER PROF FEES 54,000

01-2-391-400 CONTRACTED SVCS BLDG/LAND MTCE

1054 Pest control A 1.00 1200.00 0.0000 1,200

1054 Portable Toilet Service A 20.00 75.00 0.0000 1,500

1054 Road sealing dust control A 1.00 9300.00 0.0000 9,300

1054 CVWMC road grading A 1.00 3800.00 0.0000 3,800

6967 CRMWC  road maintenance A 1.00 20000.00 0.0000 20,000

7033 Zeballos - Install fence around sludge pit A 1.00 3000.00 0.0000 3,000

5109 Demo site maintenance A 1.00 4000.00 0.0000 4,000

Total : CONTRACTED SVCS BLDG/LAND MTCE 42,800

01-2-391-403 BLDG REPAIRS & MTCE

1055 Plumbing/heating/lighting repairs A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

1055 General building maintenance and repairs as A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000
required

2405 General building maintenance and repairs as A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000
required

1056 Routine maintenance casts as required A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

Total : BLDG REPAIRS & MTCE 7,000

01-2-391-409 HYDRO

4624 Hydro charges A 1.00 5500.00 0.1250 6,188

5718 Hydro to well/fire pump A 1.00 1100.00 0.1250 1,238

1058 Electric utility bill- heat, lights. Power for A 1.00 2200.00 0.1250 2,475
processing equipment

Total : HYDRO 9,900

01-2-391-412 JANITORIAL/CLEANING SUPPLIES

1060 Cleaning supplies/toilet paper/paper towels/misc. A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500
equipment

1060 Janitorial Service A 12.00 302.00 0.0000 3,624

1060 Provision for additonal cleaning A 1.00 1876.00 0.0000 1,876

Total : JANITORIAL/CLEANING SUPPLIES 6,000

01-2-391-416 LANDFILL COVER

5379 compost for cover material A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000

5380 Compost for landfill cover A 1.00 10000.00 0.0000 10,000
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Total : LANDFILL COVER 20,000

01-2-391-421 RENTAL/LEASE BUILDINGS

3943 Headquarters Rd storage locker A 1.00 750.00 0.0000 750

7034 Sea-can at CR compost ed centre A 1.00 750.00 0.0000 750

Total : RENTAL/LEASE BUILDINGS 1,500

01-2-391-430 WATER

1061 Purchase of potable water A 12.00 100.00 0.0000 1,200

1061 Bulk water purchase (service and washdown water) A 12.00 100.00 0.0000 1,200

Total : WATER 2,400

01-2-391-438 CONTRACT SVCS EQUIP/MACH

5724 CVWMC A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

5724 CVWMC woodwaste grinder A 1.00 90000.00 0.0000 90,000

6968 CRWMC A 1.00 6000.00 0.0000 6,000

6968 CRWMC woodwaste grinding A 1.00 64000.00 0.0000 64,000

6969 Zeballos A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

1063 Special waste handling and site maintenance - A 1.00 3000.00 0.0000 3,000
CIWMC

1062 Konica copier mtce  - costs shared with other A 0.25 2000.00 0.0000 500
first floor departments

Total : CONTRACT SVCS EQUIP/MACH 173,500

01-2-391-441 FUEL & LUBRICANTS - EQUIP/MACH

1064 DIESEL FUEL (MARKED) A 12.00 8000.00 0.0000 96,000

1064 LUBRICATING OILS A 1.00 3000.00 0.0000 3,000

1064 GREASE AND SPECIALTY PRODUCTS A 1.00 2500.00 0.0000 2,500

1065 DIESEL FUEL FOR BOBCAT LOADER A 1.00 600.00 0.0000 600

1065 HYDRAULIC OIL A 1.00 125.00 0.0000 125

1065 LUBRICATING OILS AND GREASES A 1.00 75.00 0.0000 75

Total : FUEL & LUBRICANTS - EQUIP/MACH 102,300

01-2-391-444 RENTAL/LEASES - MACH/EQUIP

1067 LEASE PAYMENTS, CAT 938F exp Nov 2012 A 12.00 3908.00 0.0000 46,896

1067 EQUIPMENT RENTAL. EXCAVATOR A 5.00 1000.00 0.0000 5,000

1067 Equipment rental allowance A 1.00 25000.00 0.0000 25,000
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2406 Misc. Equipment Rental A 1.00 10000.00 0.0400 10,400

2406 Tower Fence -rental A 12.00 150.00 0.0000 1,800

6553 MMDD Bin Rental A 12.00 250.00 0.0000 3,000

1068 ALLOWANCE FOR TOOL AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL A 1.00 200.00 0.0000 200

1066 Allowance for equipment requirements outside A 1.00 6000.00 0.0000 6,000
municipal contracts

1066 Konica/Minolta BizHub 600 shared with first floor A 0.25 6300.00 0.0000 1,575
depts

4717 Recycling event rentals A 1.00 2700.00 0.0000 2,700

4718 Rentals compost education A 1.00 1800.00 0.0000 1,800

Total : RENTAL/LEASES - MACH/EQUIP 104,371

01-2-391-447 REPAIRS/MTCE - MACH/EQUIP

1069 Rail and dump trucks A 1.00 12000.00 0.0000 12,000

1069 Front end loader A 1.00 5820.00 0.0000 5,820

1069 Generator sets A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

1069 Landfill compactor A 1.00 25000.00 0.0000 25,000

1069 Roll-off bins A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

1069 Emergency repairs (eg compacter) A 1.00 35400.00 0.0000 35,400

2617 Repairs to Scales/Fencing/Signs as needed A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

1070 Maintenance of baler, bobcat, containers A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

4629 Maintenance of RSW equipment A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

Total : REPAIRS/MTCE - MACH/EQUIP 90,220

01-2-391-458 FUEL & LUBRICANTS - VEHICLES

1073 Fuel for landfill pickup - Petro Can credit card A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

1073 Fuel - Supervisor Truck A 1.00 2000.00 0.0000 2,000

1073 Fuel - Welder/Pumps/Saws A 1.00 300.00 0.0000 300

1073 Allowance A 1.00 700.00 0.0000 700

2727 Fuel - Manager of Solid Waste A 1.00 1150.00 0.0000 1,150

2727 Fuel - Gen Manager Community Services A 1.00 1150.00 0.0000 1,150

2727 Allowance A 1.00 1550.00 0.0000 1,550

Total : FUEL & LUBRICANTS - VEHICLES 7,850

01-2-391-461 INSURANCE/LICENSE - VEHICLE

1074 1995 GMC PU 2WD 8823LR A 1.00 549.78 0.0000 550
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1074 1989 Freightliner FLD-12064 8815LR A 1.00 507.96 0.0000 508

1074 2007 Sterling Dump truck 8794LR A 1.00 1326.00 0.0000 1,326

1074 2008 Sterling Dump truck 5114LK 8796LR A 1.00 809.88 0.0000 810

1074 2009 BigTex flatdeck trailer 49423C A 1.00 175.44 0.0000 175

1074 2006 GMC Box CH0107 A 1.00 571.20 0.0000 571

4625 allowance A 1.00 1020.00 0.0000 1,020

2728 2006 Dodge Caravan 740FVN A 1.00 863.94 0.0000 864

2728 2008 Ford Escape 726FVN A 1.00 956.76 0.0000 957

2728 2010 Ford Crewcab CK6749 A 1.00 1411.68 0.0000 1,412

Total : INSURANCE/LICENSE - VEHICLE 8,193

01-2-391-464 REPAIRS & MTCE - VEHICLE

1076 SERVICE TRUCK - GMC PICKUP A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

1076 A 1.00 500.00 0.0000 500

2729 2005 X-Trail A 1.00 600.00 0.0000 600

2729 Allowance A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

2729 Van A 1.00 1000.00 0.0000 1,000

Total : REPAIRS & MTCE - VEHICLE 4,100

01-2-391-468 MINOR CAPITAL

2900 Allowance A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000

Total : MINOR CAPITAL 5,000

01-2-391-480 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL

1090 A 1.00 324707.00 0.0000 324,707

Total : TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 324,707

01-2-391-495 TRANSFER OTHER FUNCTIONS

6288 contribution to hornby island waste management A 1.00 30000.00 0.0000 30,000
centre to manage recycling initiatives

6289 transfer to denman island waste management centre A 1.00 5000.00 0.0000 5,000
to manage regional recycling initiatives

Total : TRANSFER OTHER FUNCTIONS 35,000
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5 --> CAPITAL REVENUE SOURCES

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

01-5-391-145 TRANSFER FR RESERVE

7036 #893 Closure reserve global - Gold River landfill A 1.00 -200000.00 0.0000 -200,000
partial closure

7036 #893 Closure reserve -  CRWMC closure phase 1 A 1.00 -3000000.00 0.0000 -3,000,000

7036 #893 Closure reserve - CVWMC landfill closure A 1.00 -300000.00 0.0000 -300,000
design

7038 #830 capital works reserve A 1.00 -235293.00 0.0000 -235,293

7064 #831 Engineered landfill construction reserve - A 1.00 -3000000.00 0.0000 -3,000,000
Expansion of CR landfill phase 1 construction

Total : TRANSFER FR RESERVE -6,735,293

01-5-391-148 TRANSFER FR OPERATING FUND

1830 A 1.00 -324707.00 0.0000 -324,707

Total : TRANSFER FR OPERATING FUND -324,707
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6 --> CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

01-6-391-470 LAND IMPROVEMENTS

6813 Cortes WMC paving of roadway at transfer station A 1.00 115000.00 0.0000 115,000
2500 m @ $45/m2

6813 Comox Valley WMC paving of commercial haul road A 1.00 50000.00 0.0000 50,000
1100m @ $45/m2

6813 Gold River landfill partial closure of the A 1.00 200000.00 0.0000 200,000
landfill (closure reserve)

6813 CRWMC Closure Phase 1 (closure reserve) A 1.00 3000000.00 0.0000 3,000,000

6813 CVWMC Landfill closure design (closure reserve) A 1.00 300000.00 0.0000 300,000

Total : LAND IMPROVEMENTS 3,665,000

01-6-391-471 BUILDING

7115 CR WMC Office trailer, construction oversite, A 1.00 50000.00 0.0000 50,000
operations managment

Total : BUILDING 50,000

01-6-391-474 SOLID WASTE INFRASTRUCTURE

1896 Design of new disposal facility (location TBD) A 1.00 300000.00 0.0000 300,000

1896 Expansion of CR landfill phase 1 construction A 1.00 3000000.00 0.0000 3,000,000
(eng landfill construction reserve)

Total : SOLID WASTE INFRASTRUCTURE 3,300,000

01-6-391-475 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT

1900 Cortes WMC replacement of skid steer A 1.00 30000.00 0.0000 30,000

1900 Waste services garbage bin replacement A 1.00 15000.00 0.0000 15,000

Total : MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 45,000sa
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From Category : 391 To Category : 391

Account Code   : 0?-?-???-??? To : 0?-?-???-???

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Actual Value Actual Value Actual Value Actual Value Proposed

BudgetAccount Code Account Description

1 --> GENERAL REVENUE FUND - CVRD

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

GRANT PROV GOVT COND01-1-391-016 2,000 5,156 4,844 05,000

COND TSFRS - LOCAL GOVT OTHER01-1-391-022 5,300 5,800 4,500 4,5006,700

RETAIL SALES01-1-391-080 41,566 15,634 46,615 10,00019,130

TIPPING FEES01-1-391-117 4,679,808 5,252,260 2,621,623 5,860,5004,716,963

OTHER REVENUE01-1-391-128 456 2,508 0 06,839

RECOVERIES - WAGES & BENEFITS01-1-391-130 258 1,662 0 00

RECOVERIES - SCRAP01-1-391-132 33,518 95,498 64,518 35,00068,891

RECOVERIES OTHER01-1-391-133 13,465 5,549 2,023 2,0008,896

RECOVERIES-OTHER FUNCTIONS01-1-391-135 0 902 6,000 6,000462

SURPLUS PRIOR YEAR01-1-391-150 2,177,248 2,027,129 2,474,396 60,0000

CSRD SURPLUS01-1-391-152 0 0 0 02,218,758

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 7,051,640 6,953,619 7,412,096 5,224,521 5,978,000

OPERATING REVENUE Total 7,051,640 6,953,619 7,412,096 5,224,521 5,978,000

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

SUPPORT SERVICES01-2-391-200 110,506 115,226 137,233 139,97994,501

GRANT - OPERATIONAL01-2-391-210 274,000 350,000 0 154,0000

GRANTS - COND LOCAL AGENCIES01-2-391-214 5,034 5,488 3,216 12,0005,064

MUNICIPAL CONTRACT01-2-391-216 55,957 97,580 28,947 148,96099,937

SALARIES & WAGES01-2-391-220 816,144 812,544 497,786 1,075,186729,615

DIRECTORS REMUNERATION01-2-391-221 0 0 17,346 29,3500

BENEFITS01-2-391-225 158,895 167,003 102,983 268,273132,033

BUSINESS USE AUTO PREMIUM01-2-391-231 0 0 0 053

WCB01-2-391-238 7,600 8,165 5,914 12,8885,663

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS01-2-391-245 104 1,434 171 0233

BANK CHARGES01-2-391-246 23,468 25,706 6,862 27,00023,978

CASH OVERAGE/SHORTAGE01-2-391-251 142 24 210 028

CLOTHING/LAUNDERING01-2-391-257 945 1,235 1,792 2,10078

CONTRACTS - OPERATING01-2-391-262 1,454,582 1,443,237 1,007,006 2,060,6601,208,725

DELIVERIES/TRANSPORTATION01-2-391-266 9,709 6,701 4,359 8,1009,281

FREON REMOVAL01-2-391-270 15,120 20,134 8,764 20,25017,100

PERMITS/LICENSES01-2-391-275 948 601 663 600434

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES01-2-391-281 18,991 20,256 14,670 23,00011,596

MEETING EXPENSE01-2-391-284 388 3,823 5,760 10,600804

MISCELLANEOUS01-2-391-290 845 666 0 0509

OFFICE EXPENSES01-2-391-293 7,972 12,956 4,986 11,50015,640

RECYCLING INITIATIVES01-2-391-303 161,585 145,178 17,566 250,40098,360

SAFETY EQUIPMENT01-2-391-305 6,778 1,869 1,895 3,00014,286
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Comox Valley Regional District GL5290A Page : 2

Date : Aug 25, 2011 Time : 8:35 am

Budget Departmental by Class

From Category : 391 To Category : 391

Account Code   : 0?-?-???-??? To : 0?-?-???-???

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Actual Value Actual Value Actual Value Actual Value Proposed

BudgetAccount Code Account Description

SIGNS01-2-391-311 8,860 4,066 1,514 12,00015,434

TELEPHONE & ALARM LINES01-2-391-314 12,789 9,614 6,354 12,28910,495

TIPPING FEES01-2-391-316 14 0 0 00

TRAINING/DEVELOPMENT & CONFERENCES01-2-391-319 8,185 8,858 1,764 14,7756,915

TRAVEL01-2-391-320 30,552 20,979 18,082 30,00013,337

MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE01-2-391-330 28,190 14,298 40,884 10,00048,000

ADVERTISING01-2-391-335 126,909 137,587 92,301 138,000111,703

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS01-2-391-340 6,972 6,389 5,382 5,870198

LIBRARY/PUBLICATIONS01-2-391-347 0 372 0 500181

PUBLIC RELATIONS01-2-391-353 2,105 1,810 803 2,8121,296

EDUCATION PROGRAMS - PUBLIC01-2-391-354 2,489 3,570 3,628 56,00018,682

ENGINEERING FEES01-2-391-366 188,064 176,245 224,560 400,000496,290

INSURANCE LIABILITY01-2-391-369 6,442 6,658 6,577 11,0057,882

INSURANCE PROPERTY01-2-391-372 2,163 2,275 2,435 3,0601,735

LEGAL FEES01-2-391-381 20,035 6,092 3,244 25,000203

OTHER PROF FEES01-2-391-387 63,268 275,597 138,456 54,000130,169

CONTRACTED SVCS BLDG/LAND MTCE01-2-391-400 39,524 41,495 8,380 42,8009,995

BLDG REPAIRS & MTCE01-2-391-403 2,241 1,849 29,101 7,0005,215

HEATING01-2-391-406 538 802 291 0668

HYDRO01-2-391-409 6,113 5,869 4,497 9,9014,053

JANITORIAL/CLEANING SUPPLIES01-2-391-412 4,107 5,746 3,362 6,0003,642

LANDFILL COVER01-2-391-416 2,838 0 0 20,0000

RENTAL/LEASE BUILDINGS01-2-391-421 1,460 1,460 1,486 1,5000

WATER01-2-391-430 1,910 2,561 1,014 2,4002,149

CONTRACT SVCS EQUIP/MACH01-2-391-438 14,726 26,244 117,297 173,50051,545

FUEL & LUBRICANTS - EQUIP/MACH01-2-391-441 72,638 86,794 69,794 102,300122,281

RENTAL/LEASES - MACH/EQUIP01-2-391-444 242,574 334,149 56,777 104,371219,015

REPAIRS/MTCE - MACH/EQUIP01-2-391-447 68,752 105,515 27,151 90,22074,118

SMALL TOOLS/EQUIP01-2-391-450 1,779 2,976 0 03,332

FUEL & LUBRICANTS - VEHICLES01-2-391-458 3,800 6,672 5,158 7,8505,276

INSURANCE/LICENSE - VEHICLE01-2-391-461 6,173 7,520 7,056 8,1936,568

REPAIRS & MTCE - VEHICLE01-2-391-464 1,696 5,285 2,301 4,1005,037

MINOR CAPITAL01-2-391-468 83,717 34,217 6,207 5,00064,723

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL01-2-391-480 54,802 319,307 0 324,707119,357

RESERVE CONTR - CAPITAL WORKS/MACH/EQUIP01-2-391-485 137,670 0 0 0200,000

RESERVE CONTR OTHER01-2-391-489 542,683 0 0 0646,980

TRANSFER OTHER FUNCTIONS01-2-391-495 0 35,000 35,000 35,0000

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 4,874,392 4,926,490 4,937,700 2,788,987 5,978,000

OPERATING EXPENSES Total 4,874,392 4,926,490 4,937,700 2,788,987 5,978,000

OPERATING Surplus/(Deficit) 2,177,248 2,027,129 2,474,396 2,435,535 0
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Budget Departmental by Class

From Category : 391 To Category : 391

Account Code   : 0?-?-???-??? To : 0?-?-???-???

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Actual Value Actual Value Actual Value Actual Value Proposed

BudgetAccount Code Account Description

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

RECOVERIES - OTHER01-5-391-133 0 0 1,200 00

SALE OF FIXED ASSETS01-5-391-139 0 4,995 0 013,810

TRANSFER FR RESERVE01-5-391-145 0 0 0 6,735,2930

TRANSFER FR OPERATING FUND01-5-391-148 54,802 319,307 0 324,707119,357

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 133,166 54,802 324,302 1,200 7,060,000

CAPITAL REVENUE SOURCES Total 133,166 54,802 324,302 1,200 7,060,000

391 --> REGIONAL SOLID WASTE

LAND IMPROVEMENTS01-6-391-470 0 0 0 3,665,0000

BUILDING01-6-391-471 0 0 0 50,0000

SOLID WASTE INFRASTRUCTURE01-6-391-474 0 0 822,910 3,300,0000

MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT01-6-391-475 0 93,000 0 45,00042,816

VEHICLES01-6-391-478 0 67,725 0 00

WORK IN PROGRESS01-6-391-479 54,802 163,577 0 090,350

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE Total 133,166 54,802 324,302 822,910 7,060,000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES Total 133,166 54,802 324,302 822,910 7,060,000

CAPITAL Surplus/(Deficit) 0 0 0 (821,710) 0

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - CVRD Total 2,177,248 2,027,129 2,474,396 1,613,824 0

Report Total  --> 2,177,248 2,027,129 2,474,396 1,613,824 0
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